RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA DEPARTMENT AND THE OF TRANSPORTATION. AND APPROVING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF 24TH AVENUE, AT THE INTERSECTION WITH HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD FROM CITY HALL CIRCLE TO DIXIE HIGHWAY (STATE FM NO. 43466-1-52-01).

WHEREAS, Hollywood Boulevard from City Hall Circle to Dixie Highway is part of the City's Roadway System; and

WHEREAS, the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (Broward MPO), has committed funding from Federal and State sources to promote their "Complete Streets" program; and

WHEREAS, the Broward MPO awarded the City of Hollywood approximately \$6,800,000.00 within their 2014 Transportation Improvement Program to fund a Complete Streets project on Hollywood Boulevard between City Hall Circle and Dixie Highway (revised to \$8,700,000.00 as per Draft 2017 Transportation Improvement Plan); and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), in coordination with the City of Hollywood, and the Broward MPO have developed Construction Documents for the project, held public meetings, and initiated permitting and constructability reviews; and

WHEREAS, FDOT will contract for and construct the improvements to Hollywood Boulevard from City Hall to Dixie Highway, using Federal and State Funds to reconstruct the paving, grading, drainage, lighting, signalization, walkways, signage and pavement markings; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood currently maintains this section of Hollywood Boulevard and will continue to maintain the newly constructed improvements in accordance to Federal and State standards; and WHEREAS, FDOT requires this understanding between the City and FDOT be formalized through the execution of the attached Highway Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation has developed Maintenance of Traffic Plans keeping one lane of traffic in each direction along Hollywood Boulevard, while maintaining parking on each side of the roadway during every MOT Plan Phase; and

WHEREAS, to complete the improvements to 24th Avenue it will need to be closed to vehicular traffic for a period of approximately two weeks for each MOT Plan phase (south side of road, north side of road, and median); and

WHEREAS, project elements not funded by Broward County MPO include landscaping, irrigation and site furnishings, estimated to cost \$600,000 to be funded and constructed by the City of Hollywood, through inclusion in, and adoption of the 2017 Capital Improvement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes execution, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Highway Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement, including Exhibit B Local Government Right of Way Certification Statement No Additional Right of Way Required, together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the closure of 24th Avenue for a period of approximately two weeks for each MOT Phase (1-3) of the Hollywood Boulevard from City Hall to Dixie Highway project.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

<u>Section 3:</u> That this resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2016.

ATTEST:

PETER BOBER, MAYOR

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY